LI,

Decision No. 19748 .

BEFORE TEE RATLROAD COMISSION CF 722 =T4TE oF CAJEOQNIA

@RJ%M j

Anpplication’ ’\To». 1412Y |

o the Matter of the Application of
ICXTICK STAGES SISTE,

2 corboration, for an order auvhor-

i1zing the Lssuance and salo of capi-

tal stock of the par value oF three

aundred and twenty-rive thousend

(£325,000.00) dollars.

D et Qe S N N et N

Ta 4the Yotter of the Lpplication of )

°ICK‘-‘.‘IC£ STAGES SYSTZM, )
a corporau ion, Tor en order pemitting
i+ to. Lssues three hundred thousend )
(5300,000.00) dollars of equipment )
‘cmt certiﬁca»e.;. )

Application ﬁo. 14122

werren T. Libby, ZLor ap pri.icant.»‘
SEAVEY, Commizcioner:

SECOND SUPPIZMENTAL OPINION

The Reilroad Commisafon in Decisiom No. 19518, dated Yarck

23, 1928, made its order setting eside the ”ubmissibn thez-'etdrom |
| made in the a.bove entitled matters and re-open%%em fox Turther heo::-

irg. Such heerimg was held on April 19tk end A.pr.z.l. 20th.

These two proceedings were brought before the Co szion
on Oc“co;oer &, 1927, by biclcwic:c 5 tages Sys'cém for the purposo ot o-b-
taining he approval of the Commission of 1ts nropo.aed fi..ancing,
through the sale of stoék ané equipment trust certl rice.tes, ol cer— .
taiz auto stage eguipment. In the origimal aeciq.z.on; herei.n,
No. 1.9].05,‘ dated Dowmoer 6, 1927, the COmS.ssion authorized. ‘cha
corpo*a.tion; to issue ond sell, at not le sz then pe.x-, wzs ooo.oo
of common stoclk, o execute and enter into an equipmn'c tru...t agreo-‘ :

l” .




ment and & lease agreement, and ‘co assume or guo.rantee thoe nwznen’c
o not excce&in,_, »500,000.00 of six and one ha.lr ner cont se. uli'./%erggt '
certificatez, <ke issue and sale of which 'at not less thc.n: 85 nercen“
of face velre, was euthorized. The ordex of tho Comnis sion pz-ovided
howewver, that the proceeds from the zale of the stock and cortill~
cates bhe deiao.sited. in a special bemk accownt to be _,us_ed.' by the éom- _
nany for the purpose of financing the construc;io:: cost of cq;aipmcnﬁ“,‘ |
but only uwpon belng auvhorized in supplementel ox-dcrs to do s0. | In .
this conmechiom Conédition L™ of the order reéd;'s.’e.s i'éllows;-

"l. To obtain suppioﬁen‘cal orders anthorizing the uszo of
proceeds, Trom the csale of the stock and certiflicates, appli-
cant shall first file with the Commiszion supplemental potli-
tions com:a.inine: certified statemonts showing in detall the
acvual cost of constructing the equipment to be financed
through the use of sald proceeds, and Justily sald cost.™

Thercaelter, applicant on December 14, 1927, filed & suj;ple—
zental petitvlon reporting thel §ursx:§an:b to said Decision No. i9105‘ '
it hed issued and sold 834, 90000 of stock end .,,:5.;,000.00 ot certir.u.-
catos and had placed the proceeds in o ﬂpecial rund as required by
the decislon. It asked for a supplomental order reloasing the
534,900.00 of précoe&s obtained from the sale, at raxr, of the stock
and the 431,350.00 from the sale, at $5, of fhe certiricatc.s; & total
of %66, 250 00, to finc.ncc the purchase price of five auto ﬁtms, and
for such other and further reliel as night be propor in the preznises.

It appeared thet the equipvent had been mactured by
mhe Piexwick Corporation, and applicant inm meking its requeatnto_‘u.,e
the £66,250.00 of proceeds.,submimed. as Exhibit ™A™ & certiﬁéd‘.
statement im vhich it teported wb.at purpor‘ced. to ‘be the actual cos

thet corporatvion of such equipment. The cost ol he equipmant
s showz on IT¥hibit AT, as compared with the propo.-,ed purchn..-.a nrice A_
e patd by Picirick Stages System, is set fortz im tze c:omi.,-

sion*s decisfiom on the supplemental pevition as Iollows;-




Proposed
purchase
orice by

Repoxted cost
to the Pick-
wick Corpora—

Eouioment

tion

Differonce

27-Pessenger Staces:

Carat . .
Scarald ¢ 2 v+ -0 o .
TIGeD 27 & o v o o & &
Iowisian® « o o = o o =«

- - - L - L -

$11,732.19
'11,398.9%

11,694.92

applicant. |

$13.,500:, 00

'13,500.00

13,500.00

$ 1,767.81

© 1,601.07
1,805008- L

S\I‘b-tom-'.......g--.'.

26=Pacsongexr Stave:

Tiseonsin . . . .

11,755.83
$47,081.87

£10,50 '! .82‘.

15 500-.00* B

£54,000.00

J .

$12,500.00

1,766.17

- 857, 589.69

266, 500.00

:':xb.ibit wi® contained no chowing of costs In

adéition to 'cho

£57,589.69 and in our opinion 'cne company did not in ;.s .,up'olementa.l

petition, Justify the proposed cost, as required dy the original de-

cisfom, of £66,500.00.

hAccordingly, the Commission’s decision on

The supplemén’ce.l pe'ci‘cf.on, No. 19232, dated Jenuery 10, 1928' aﬁth—

orized the use of only 4357,582.69 of procead.;., the rcborted cost

shown oz Exhibit ™A™.

‘The decision jory ov;dad the.t in .,hc even.t apbli-_ -

cant peid more then $57,589.6% for the stages, it»ghc;v.ld cherge ey

excess over ,.5'? 589.69 to its

corporate surpluws account, and not to

1ts plant and equipment or operatimg expanse accounts.

FTollowing the issuence of said supplemental order, the

company on Iéma:cy 28, 1928 filed a petition ror re-hearine;.

4 re-

heering was neld on March 9, 1928, eftexr whickh, Decis 1on No. 19518,

, refer::ed to cbove, vm.., entered...

The petit ion for mo=hearing con‘cai'.ne& ce*‘co.:r.n. allegations

that

2indings and portions of the szmplemental decvision.- were zzo'b sup~-

norted by the evidence introduced at the hea.ring oL .»aid procee:ding,,

were contrary uo the evidence mtroducad toerein and were contmz:y

to and/or not supported by any evidence or showing in‘c::oduced orr_

submitted in said proceecdings.




Zowever, it will be recalled that in the oriaiizal decision

nereir the Commission provided that whenever the company desired to
uze STtock and certificate proceeds to pey for equipment, iv shoui’d ‘
£ile stetements showing iz detail the actual cost of qons‘cmctionv
and Justify such cost. Ir reference be made to the \*upblemental
petitlon 4t will be noted thet Zxhidit mA™, vwhich was the on.ly ex-
Livit or co"* statement filed wit h the .,upnlemental potition, .,howe-
consw-uc.,ion expenditures of only $57,589.69, o that the vommi ssion
neceosanly. in meking its :mpplemen’cal order, was lizited in author—r
izing the withdrawsl oi' proceeds to the onl:r evidence submitited, ‘chaLc
13, %0 the amount of $57,539.69. In this comnection it should be ‘
borne in mind that under Se:c.uion 52~ of the Public Utilities Act '
the Commissiom iz required %0 meke a finding thet in 1ts opinfion. the
noney, property or labor to be procured or paid for by the ;.ssi:e"of
securitics authorized,. 1s reas onaﬁly roquired, and the purposec‘ for
waich the n*oceed‘.s are to be used are not im whole or 4nm pe.:‘:t, reas-
onadly chargeabdle to operating experse or 1o 5.ncomec- It, in the
com:is::ion"- opiniozn, the showing made is not of a nature to warmt
1t to make this findimg it camnot, 1% coems to. me:, @rant the authority
requested. - | |
illegetions were made, also, that the order of the Commic~
sion operates to depxive it of its p:ovperty vii'cb_.qu.t due process 61‘ :
law and to deny it the. egual protection of the law, that 1t is re—
pugnent to the constitutioxn, and that it is in excess of and beyord
the jurisdiction of +he Commicsion, and that inm msking it the Com-
mission did not regularly pursue its authority.- In respect to these
' aile»atio:xs the comany ¢ledims that by prob.ibiting % f*om charging;
'co its plent and equipmernt or operaiing expense e.ccozmt" any e.cce"«-
over the $57,589.69 the Commission nas denied 1% uhe right %o ee.rn
e reasomadle returm on the fair value of the equipment, ané %o that
eztent its ordex is cozz:i..,catory, ¢ Genfed 1% the right to J.nc:!.uae
tn 1tz cepital inve stment the reasonable and Lfair valuwe of the Qq,ui;f

-4




ment, has fgnored the evidonce chowing that the proposed purchase
srice was 2 reasoﬁgbie end folr price, and hss arbditrerily assumed
the functions and duties of directors and oﬂic‘eg’s of the corpor‘a‘-'
tiom In regard o the detormination of its business policles and
L% corporate managemeni. | |
The authority sranted can not deprive applicanﬁ of %ho :'ight
v0 ecarn a reesomable returs on its investment e.nd,. in our opinion,
15 not confiscatory. The guestion of rates and returm is xnot in-
volved in those proceedings. In :‘ixing rates 1% 1is not the préc.’-.—,
tice of the Commisszion ¥0 wse as & rate base the amouat of o
oﬁtstaqdin& nor does Lt use as a rate base tho ﬁ.e;ure,s. cé.r:iad in
tae Lixed ca.-;oitai accounts on the utli tie.s-' hooks, unles:% such :‘5;-;
geres at the time the rates are fixed repreéent, in the opinion of
. the Cw:nission; the reasonable velue of & wtility's properiy. The
suthority granted by the Commission o Lszue securitiec is pemiésivé '
orly and not irn any way compulsoxry upon applicant ol:- an asmptioﬁ
‘che duties of directors and officers. The Commission, 4hov.v‘eve:.-,‘,
.5 authorized, by the terms of the Public Uﬁili‘aies Aet, O attack ‘. 
4ho exercize of any authoriiy granted suck coﬁdition or condit.’x.on;s
% mey decm reasonable and necessary. Eere, having found that
the use of only £57,58%.69 of stock and certificate proceeds v:as
reaconably required on the showing zode, end was not in whole or iz
nert reasoncbly chergeable to operating cicponse’or to inconie.,' it o
ceems c.-lzo reasonsble to provide thet only such on amom::t ,sho;zld e
cherged o fixed capitul. It should be noted that the Commizzion
dié not attempt to prohfhit the compeny from ?pe.y-iz':g more for the
stages; 1t morely limited, in the exercise of the: powers conferred
and tke dutles mposci' bj the Public Ttilitlez Ad;:.,- thé amount of
securities that the ‘compa.ny' mizht use in acqﬁirir@' such équip:rient.’ '
To meiing & condition that the company chould charge a;portion'or'
the purchase price of equipnent to swrplus, the Commission, ‘mcz_'ely?"
vas followiné e policy long since adopted by 1t. (See 12 Q;R+¢'.485;
. ;




16 CaR.C 7993 2L C.R.C. 858; 28 C.R.C. 3855 28 C.R.C. 625; 28 C.R.C.
S6L; etc.}) It has on at least two oceas stonz when authon.a.mu this
very applicemt éo execute lease end option agreements for Tho purcho.qe'
of operctive rigats, directed that no paymonts thoreunder be charged
T0 any zsset or ope*atmg exoense account. Refleronce 'Vis he*c made
to Doclision No. 17385, da'ced November @, 1926 (28 c.R.c.. 785} ané
Decizion No. 17078, dated July 3, 1926 (28 c....c. z61.)
The company furthor _allageo ‘cha‘a the ordex ‘oi‘.the Commi szion
it 1% Yo operate under 1ts equipment trust and lease
agrocments. The order herein is designed o take care of this ob-
lectiona |
T do not believe it necessary im this opinfom to comment
further on the ellogations contairned in The petition for re-hearing.
During the further hozxring Mr. Theodore Stein, one of the -
c-oimiss:‘. nrte accomtant troduced as ‘cho Commission*s Exhibit No. 1
a report oa.e:d. on an e.:am.nation. or the rocord..-r or The Pﬁ.cz:wlcxc cor=-
nora‘c.ion., setting Tortk the coﬂt o:': dlfferent un.z.t.. or ecm.pment as
shown on such records, and as adjusted by him followling his exzmi- | -
nation. These costs arxo reported in the exhIiblt. as'rbllbws;-“ |
Cost to .&.d,msted Purchasc
Dickwick - cOot ‘price by
_ ~ Corpoxre~ ' Pickwi,cx .
Tait tion R Stages
N . - ZSystenm .
Scared, 3Z-pacsenger sedan - L1L,746.58 § 11,235.52 413,500.00
‘Tiger Zye, 3I~passenger sedan ALy 446 42 10,818.00 .13,500.00. -
Tisconcin, 27=-passenger sedan 9,63L.085 9 Sl¢.05 12,500.00
Columbla, 25-passonger alsle , ' - AR
. gedem . . . . 11,465.98 3.1.,230.21_ 15,00C.00 -
Niagerz,25-passenger alsle sedan 11,84L1.74 11,77L.72 15 OO0.00
Cherokee,28~passonger parlor ' ‘ o

ohoa Mation AT . . . . 17,163.08  17,314.17  17,500.00°
Ceage, ceme as Cherokee. . . . 15,189.32 14,306.4L 17, »500.00-

POtELaennnnnenn ee.  £88.484.10  286,782.08 5104,500.00




Thile some of the shové units are nob “he subject o“ The

montel petvition herein, their costs were analyzed iz an en~
deavor to ascertain the corporation's methods of recordi‘né_; suez
costs.

The '38&,484.".9 includes a: overhead costc an amount equal
to Difty percént ol the labor costs and seven‘cy-ﬁ.ve yercent of the

terisl costs. Thecse percentages arc estimates. m-. Stein iz

= h_is adfusted cost of $86,782.08 distributed +he overbead by using =
productive hourly rate devel oped. oy him, or .;,irty-rour cent.., vazed -
‘on ‘the e.c"ua.l expenditures for overhead Ltems, as shown on tze cor=

-

porationts ooo&c-. , |
In determining the sixty-four cent ovorhead lcr. Stein;md'e’ |
exn ellowence f'o;- garege expense; maintenance of machimery and tools;
deprecliation on machinery, e‘cuipme:i':: and szall tools; adﬁninis-
sretive and gene ral officers® Salarie::; ront; postage; insurance;
stationery; 1ight; gas; power; water; telsphone; interest on mater:i
purghe.se:. obsole.,cence accou.nu stock ma*ce:-ial acd traveling emnues. :
. Rcuipment wh.:.cn., according to epplicant, co.,t The Pickwick COrpo*a‘cion y
$88,484.19 would be sod to anp:r.icant et $104,500.00, or at 18.1 noxr
cont more than tre cost to the corporation.. If vhe e.d;justed' cosﬁ |
of £86,782.08 were accepted it would be sold %o app’ﬁ.cdﬁt 20.4 pé:bﬁ;

cent more thanm 1t cost tae Corporation.

Ob.j_eéti.o:: was made by applicant that the cost figares, as

showa in sald EZxhidit No. 1, were i:icomplete in thet no allovance
vas mede for texes, oxperimental and research work, losses ana‘_o'o-
solescence in materials and equipment and return to The. Pickwick
Corporation on Iits investment.  Iir. S'ce_iﬁ. ﬁest.ifi;a&, however, that

. in ascertaining the construction costs end £a determining his
overhead allowances he 2ed taken all the expendi‘#ui'és he hed Zound ,;
reported on the‘corpo:ation’s Yooks, and in this cé’nnection . ,C.p,,‘;'-'.' _
Wrexz, epplicant*s presiden’c; alloged chat the records were i.nd_omp‘.f.eté.: :
TL thore were such costs in addi’fcion to those shown in Exhidbit No-.i,‘

they do not ceem 1o ‘be carzied o:;; tho books of account of The




Plckwick Corporavion, and the Commissiorn has not been advised of their

size or extert, except in the case of the iten "TexesT, i‘t appea:ine
vhat durin.e,- 192'7 city and county taxes of bvet tween six a.nd sevon ‘chou
end dollers wers paid, and that in addition a federal ezeiso tax is \
payable, based on the selling prices of the stages. ir. Wrem,how- 1
ever, was unable to state dei‘initely how the city and comuy tJe.. ‘
wero pald and vhether they were palid by %ckwiclc S'cage.. °y.,1:em oz
The Pickwick Corporation. Thoe record 1nd.‘£.cate... that such pmen

do not appear on the books of The ‘>ickw.n.c-k COrporation and i‘c' oceurs
0 me that if they were made by 15:S.c:?:cwj.cl*: Stages System,. some dubli-
cation in the costs of that company would result 1if they were al-
lowed here in conpection with the cost of tho stages. The foderal |
oxcize tex, amounting to throe percent of the selling priée:, we.s ﬁ.&t :
vaid ix the pas.t; Mr. Wren stated, due to o bolief that it was nbt'
reguired, but that payments o such accouwnt n6w mist be mede.

It has also been urged that the differonce botweon thé cost of
building tho respective stages, cs shown by the records of The Pick-
wick Corporation and the price dt vwhich 1t Iis propqsed‘ to sell thoe
seme to the Plekwick Stages Sys‘aein. ropresents only & reasonadble men~
ufacturer*s profit. In this comnmection attontion might be called
to the fect that The Plckwick Corporation omns substentially &li ot

the oatstand.mg stock of Plekwick Steges Systom.. It can scai-cé‘ly
be sald that 'che stages In question are either cons t*ucted or pur-
chased under competi‘aiv_& conditions. It has not boezn “ho practise
of this COrmniséion, in the evemt thet utilities comstruct thelr oma
properties, to. allow the addit fon %o the e.’ctua,l co'ns'cmc,ti‘on costs
of whkat might »e termed a contractorts or m;a.nuraémrer"’ cf.’it.
e Commission has recognized, as Lt does in this procee:ding ovorlead
costs and depreciation on eguipxent u»ed in the con.,tmction of the
nropertics. Te feel that the record in these ‘proceadingsaoes not
permit us to recoghize more tasn $12,000.00 z2s a reasona.blé cost for |
the cers ‘named "Carat™.: "Scexab™ "Tiger ﬁ‘yem and "Loulsiana'™ and. |
£13,000.00 for the "Miscomsiz®. I the Pickwick Steges SyStex peys
-




.

more for theo equipment, the excess cost should be charged to sur-
plus. The £12,000.00 and $11,000.00 we velieve includes all ,..de-
qmte allowances for the usual overhead expenses. No cdditionel
gll&wance should be made far & return on any investmont of Pick-
wick ¢orpora.‘cion. or menufacturerts prolit. |

The originel applications herein contemplated the Linancing
of come stages of types dAilferent Irom those referred to in the
supplemental vetition. when, and 1f, <these stée;es. are \{che subjects
oxr future supp:_l.em.ental pevitions, I bellove that the Commission
should then follow the seme policy expressed 4in this decision im
avtaorizing the use oL securities or socurity proéeeds ‘o proﬂde

r ¢osts. The evidence now bvefore the Commission would\' indl~
cate that *"or the 27~passenger alisle parlor °eddn interclity typo
” .,uage.,, eouipbed w.th lavetories and tollets, e.bou" "’ld 250. shouid
be allowed, and "‘c:.- tho ..e—pe.ssenser cbservatlion. p«*:u:':I.cb..~ bmret .,e:ni-
doudle deck stages, an allowance of about ,,16,000. The 56 ri.gu::e..,A
of course, a.;-é subject to adjustment, dependin'g'; on adlitvional ovi~
deace that might hereafter be presented to the Commissgion.’ '

I kerowith sudbmit the following form of ordér;-
| TEIRD STPRIEMINTAL ORDER |

A further hearing having boen hold in the above ent ﬁzlea
matvters, and the Rallroad c:ommi.,..ion being of the opinion that the
oréor in Decision No. 19232, dated Januwaery 10, 1928, shoulc. be amend~- .
ed‘ as ndicatcd herein, and tha.t 4ho money, bronerty or labor to be
procured oxr baid for by Pickwick Stages Sysvem, vhrough the use of
ot exceeling $59,000.00 of the procec:ds obteined from the issue and
sale of tae stock‘and equipment trust certificctes e.utb;orized. by De= .
cislon No. 19105, dated December 6, 1927, is roasonab;&r roqui::_'ed.'for'
the purpose specified hereinm, and that the e:cpendi‘curé of not excoed-
inc-; ,,.59 000.00 15 no% whole or in part, reasomably chargeable to.

opera’c.ing expense or to .mcom.e,




IT IS ESREBY ORDERED that the order in Declsion No. 19232,
cateld Jemuary 3.0 1928 reading as Tollowis;=

v IT IS HEREEY ORDERED, that Pickwick Stages System be,
and. it hereby is, euthorized to use not exceeding
457,589.69 of the proceeds obtalined through the issue
and sale of the stock and certificates authorized by
Decision Xo. 19105, dated December 6, 1927, for the pur-
pose of flnancing th cozt of acquiring the Live auto-
movile stages roferred to in the :‘o*egoinu opinion,
nemelys the "Coratr, wScarabtT, TTiger IZye'™, *Loulszliana™
ané ™lisconsin™, provided thet in the evernt applicant
pays more thex. v57 589.69 for seid svages it chall
charece any excess over .,,S'? 582.6%9 to 11:... corpo*a*e
fumln.. gecount™,

be, and it herevy is, amended =0

IT IS EERSHY ORDERID that PLoxwick Stages System be, and 1%
hereby is, ea.zthorized. % use not e.fceeding $59,000.00 bi‘ the »proceeds
" obtalned through the issue and sale of the ..'coclc and cortificates
exthorized by Decision No. L9105, dated December 6, 3.9"7, for tb,e
purpose of Iinancing the cost of acc;,u;irine; the five aut‘omobile stages
reterred %o in the for regoing opinion, namely the "Caret™ mScerabm
npiger Eye"'“I,ou:.siamﬂ and ™FLsconsin®, or to delivéz: ot 85 mot
exceedirg "‘"9 »000.00 of the 3éqz-ipmen‘c uru..fc certiﬁc te.., and at per,
£$31,450.00 of the stock suthorized by selé Declsion No. 19105, ¢
the purpose of rine.ncin@ the cost of sald ‘s?..agoz,v‘provﬂ.da@ that in
the event applicmt neys more then $59 ,000.00 for seid ‘s‘caees it shall
chorge any excess ove: $59,000.0C to 1t3 cornore.te surpius accowat.

IT Is .-’.""..R....'BY ""“R’.EEER ORDZRED. tm.. the order in Decision.

No. 19105, dated Decomber 6, 1927 and the order in. Dec.z....ion “10-1.920...,




dated J‘anuarj 10, 1928, shall remalx in full force snd offeck, oxcopt

as amended by this Supplemental Order.

The foregolng supplemental opinion end order are neredy ap—
proved and ordered Ifiled as the cupplemental opinion and order of

the Dailroed Cormissionm of the State of Californic.

DATED a2t San Francisco,. Californiea, thfs:::v‘

ia et E

Yoy, 1928.




